

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/4/2019 4:49 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96464-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDRA EHRHART, individually and as personal representative of the
Estate of Brian Ehrhart,

Respondent,

v.

KING COUNTY, operating through its health department,
Public Health – Seattle & King County,

Petitioner,

JUSTIN WARREN REIF, an individual,

Defendant.

**KING COUNTY'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797
Kymberly K. Evanson, WSBA #39973
Athanasios P. Papailiou, WSBA #47591
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
206-245-1700

Attorneys for Petitioner King County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Trial Court Committed Obvious Error By Ruling That
 the Failure to Enforce Exception Hinges On Whether the
 County’s Actions Were “Appropriate”. 2

 B. The Failure to Enforce Exception Does Not Apply
 Because No Law Required the County to Issue a Health
 Advisory. 5

 C. The Trial Court’s Ruling Alters the Status Quo By
 Exposing the Government To Suit for Discretionary Acts. 9

III. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass’n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	6
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	6
<i>Gorman v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 63, 307 P.3d 795 (2013)	passim
<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	4
<i>Livingston v. City of Everett</i> , 50 Wn. App. 655, 751 P.2d 1199 (1988).....	7, 8
<i>McKasson v. State</i> , 55 Wn. App. 18, 776 P.2d 971 (1989).....	9
<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2011).....	5
<i>Mita v. Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 182 Wn. App. 76, 328 P.3d 962 (2014).....	4
<i>Pierce v. Yakima Cty.</i> , 161 Wn. App. 791, 251 P.3d 270 (2011).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Smith v. City of Kelso</i> , 112 Wn. App. 277, 48 P.3d 372 (2002).....	7, 9
<i>Washburn v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (2015).....	7

State Rules

CR 56 5
RAP 2.3(b) 2, 9, 10

State Regulations

WAC 246-101-505..... passim
